
A
p

p
ro

ved

john.blain
Text Box
               Modified by the 1st Amendment to the Agreement [06/07/11]

john.blain
Text Box
              Modified by the 2nd Amendment to the Agreement [06/21/11]

john.blain
Text Box
              Modified by the 3rd Amendment to the Agreement [03/13/12]

john.blain
Text Box
             Modified by the 4th Amendment to the Agreement [12/10/13]

john.blain
Rectangle



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved

john.blain
Rectangle

john.blain
Text Box
Section 3.14 modified by the 4th Amendment to the Agreement [12/10/13]

john.blain
Line

john.blain
Line

john.blain
Line



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved

john.blain
Rectangle

john.blain
Text Box
Section 10.3 modified by 3rd Amendment of the Agreement [03/13/12]

john.blain
Line

john.blain
Line

john.blain
Line



A
p

p
ro

ved

John.Blain
Text Box
Section 10.11 modified by 2nd Amendment of the Agreement [06/21/11] - changed/added Sections 10.11.1; 10.11.2; & 10.11.3

John.Blain
Polygonal Line

John.Blain
Rectangle

john.blain
Rectangle

john.blain
Text Box
Section 10.6 modified by the 4th Amendment of the Agreement [12/10/13]

john.blain
Polygonal Line



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved

john.blain
Text Box
Section 12.3 added by 2nd Amendment of the Agreement [06/21/11]



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved

john.blain
Line

john.blain
Text Box
Typo: should reference Section 14.1.12



A
p

p
ro

ved

john.blain
Rectangle

john.blain
Text Box
Section 14.3 modified by the 2nd Amendment to the Agreement [06/21/11]

john.blain
Line

john.blain
Line

john.blain
Line



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



THIRD AMENDMENT 
TO 

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

This Third Amendment to Emergency Medical Services Agreement ("Third 
Amendment") is made and entered into by and between the County of Santa Clara, a political 
subdivision of the State of California (the "County") and Ruralmetro of California, Inc., a 
Delaware corporation ("RuraVMetro"). This Third Amendment shall be effective as of the date 
it is fully executed by both parties ("Effective Date"). 

RECITALS 

A. The County and RuraVMetro entered into that certain Emergency Medical 
Services Agreement dated December 14,2010 (the "Original EMS Contract") to provide 
Advanced Life Support First Response and Advanced Life Support Emergency Ambulance 
Services to the County for the County's EOA. 

B. The County and Ruralmetro subsequently entered into that certain First 
Amendment to Emergency Medical Services Agreement dated as of June 7,201 1 ("First 
Amendment") to allow RuralMetro access to the County's servers for purposes of providing 
the Services. 

C. The County and RuraVMetro subsequently entered into that certain Second 
Amendment to Emergency Medical Services Agreement dated as of June 2 1,20 1 1 ("Second 
Amendment") with regard to the lockbox account to facilitate compliance with applicable 
federal laws. 

D. The County and RuraVMetro now desire to modify the Original EMS Contract 
with regard to RuralMetro's User Fee Schedule for Disposable Supplies and Medications. 

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and of the conditions, terms, 
covenants and agreements set forth herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt 
and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the County and Ruralmetro hereby agree that 
the Original EMS Contract is amended, as of the Effective Date as follows: 

1. Defined Terms. Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein shall have the 
same meaning as set forth in the Original EMS Contract. 

2. EMS Contract. The Original EMS Contract, as amended by the First Amendment, the 
Second Amendment, and this Third Amendment, is hereafter referred to as the "EMS Contract". 

3. User Fees. As of the Effective Date, Section 10.3 of the Original EMS Contract is 
amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows: 

Emergency Medical Services Agreement 
Third Amendment Page 1 of 2 



10.3 User Fees. RuraVMetro will charge no more than the amount identified in Exhibit 
"M " and the pricing levels below, excluding the provisions for increases identified in Section -9 

10. 4, unless otherwise agreed to by the Parties. The Contractor Administrator has the authority 
to amend, modify, and/or add items to Exhibit "M," per the agreement of the parties. 

4. Entire Ameement; Amendment. The EMS Contract constitutes the full and complete 
agreement and understanding between the parties hereto and shall supersede all prior 
communications, representations, understandings or agreements, if any, whether oral or written, 
concerning the subject matter contained in the EMS Contract. The EMS Contract may not be 
amended, waived or discharged, in whole or in part, except by a written instrument executed by 
all of the parties hereto. 

5 .  Force and Effect. Except as modified by this Third Amendment, the terms and 
provisions of the Original EMS Contract as amended by the First and Second Amendments are 
hereby ratified and confirmed and are and shall remain in full force and effect. Should any 
inconsistency arise between this Third Amendment and the Original EMS Contract, the First 
Amendment, and/or the Second Amendment as to the specific matters which are the subject of 
this Third Amendment, the terms and conditions of this Third Amendment shall govern and 
prevail. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Third Amendment as of 
the dates written below. 

Agreed to for County of Santa Clara: Agreed to for Rural Metro: 

By: By : 

~ e o r g ~  Shirakawa, President Date Michael P. DiMino / Date 
Board of Supervisors President and CEO 

Attest: 

TJI&ictm- 
Maria Marinos 
Clerk of the Supervisors 

Approved as to Form and Legality: 

Jenny S. ~ a &  ''I 
~ e ~ u t i  County Counsel 

Emergency Medical Services Agreement 
Third Amendment Page 2 of 2 









A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



Emergency Medical Services Agreement 
12/07/10 – Exhibit M Page 1 of 3 

 

EXHIBIT M 
 
 
  

AMBULANCE BILLING AND USER FEES 
 

 
 
Table 1. User Fees 

 
Service Levels Price 

ALS-1 1,080.00 

ALS-2 1,080.00 

Mileage 35.00 

Hourly Ambulance Standby 150.00 

Hourly Paramedic – Individual 75.00 

Hourly EMT – Individual 50.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

john.blain
Rectangle

john.blain
Text Box
Exhibit M modified on [03/13/12]

john.blain
Line



Emergency Medical Services Agreement 
12/07/10 – Exhibit M Page 2 of 3 

 

Table 2. User Fee Schedule for Disposable Supplies and Medications 

 
Equipment/Supplies 

ACTIVATED CHARCOAL  $20.32 
AIRWAY/NASAL $22.00 
AIRWAY/ORAL $12.00 
ALBUTEROL NEBULIZER $47.00 
BAG VALVE MASK $73.00 
BANDAGES TRIANGULAR $10.00 
BED PAN $10.00 
BLANKET, DISPOSABLE $24.00 
BLOOD GLUCOSE TEST $10.00 
BURN PACK $33.00 
BURN SHEET $37.00 
CERVICAL COLLAR $72.00 
COLD/HOT PACK $15.00 
CPAP PROCEDURE $310.00 
DEFIB PADS $44.00 
DRESSING - MAJOR $10.00 
DRESSING - MINOR $10.00 
EKG ELECTRODES $19.00 
EKG MONITOR 12 LEAD $95.00 
ENDOTRACHEAL TUBE INTRODUCER/GUM ELASTIC BOUGIE  $66.80 
GLUCOMETER TEST SUPP $20.00 
HEADBED IMMOBILIZER $17.00 
HEPA MASK, MED/LARGE $25.00 
HEPA MASK, SMALL $25.00 
INFUSION SET MICRO $89.00 
INFUSION SET W/3WAY STOPCOCK $27.00 
INTUBATION SUPPLIES $45.00 
IO SUPPLIES $298.00 
KING AIRWAY LTS-D (Sizes 3,4,5)  $34.19 
NON-REBREATHER MASK $11.00 
O2MASK/CANNULA $23.00 
OB PACK $80.00 
PULSE OXIMETRY $42.00 
RESUSCITATOR VALVE $31.00 
SPLINT ARM $15.00 
SPLINT LEG $15.00 
SPLINTING (EXTREM) $72.00 



Emergency Medical Services Agreement 
12/07/10 – Exhibit M Page 3 of 3 

 

SUCTION TUBE $31.00 
SUCTIONING $63.00 
UNIVERSAL PRECAUTIONS $28.00 
URINAL $10.00 

Medications 
ADENOCARD $55.00 
ADENOSINE $58.00 
ALBURETROL $24.00 
ASPRIN $6.00 
ATROPHINE $17.00 
BENADRYL $17.00 
CALCIUM CHLORIDE $17.00 
DEXTROSE 10%  $1.60 
DEXTROSE 25% $28.00 
DEXTROSE 50%  $2.50 
DOPAMINE $52.00 
DOPAMINE DRIP $54.00 
DUODOTE AUTOINJECTOR  $50.25 
EPI 1:1,000 1MG/1CC $28.00 
EPI 1:10,000 $28.00 
GLUCAGON $285.00 
GLUCOSE PASTE $8.71 
GLUCOSE TABS $1.68 
LASIX/FUROSEMIDE $40.00 
LIDOCAINE DRIP $22.00 
MIDAZOLEM  $1.59 
MORPHINE $17.00 
NARCAN $32.00 
NITROPASTE  $7.79 
NITROSPRAY $122.00 
NORMAL SALINE 1000CC $97.00 
SODIUM BICARB $30.00 
SODIUM THIOSULFATE  $19.83 
STERILE WATER $24.00 

 



Emergency Medical Services Agreement 
03/13/12 – Exhibit M Page 1 of 3 

 

EXHIBIT M 
 
 
  

AMBULANCE BILLING AND USER FEES 
 

 
 
Table 1. User Fees 

 
Service Levels Price 

ALS-1 1,080.00 

ALS-2 1,080.00 

Mileage 35.00 

Hourly Ambulance Standby 150.00 

Hourly Paramedic – Individual 75.00 

Hourly EMT – Individual 50.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

john.blain
Rectangle

john.blain
Text Box
Exhibit M modified on [07/01/12]

john.blain
Line



Emergency Medical Services Agreement 
03/13/12 – Exhibit M Page 2 of 3 

 

Table 2. User Fee Schedule for Disposable Supplies and Medications 

 
Equipment/Supplies 

 ACTIVATED CHARCOAL  $20.32 
AIRWAY/NASAL $22.00 
AIRWAY/ORAL $12.00 
ALBUTEROL NEBULIZER $47.00 
BAG VALVE MASK $73.00 
BANDAGES TRIANGULAR $10.00 
BED PAN $10.00 
BLANKET, DISPOSABLE $24.00 
BLOOD GLUCOSE TEST $10.00 
BURN PACK $33.00 
BURN SHEET $37.00 
CERVICAL COLLAR $72.00 
COLD/HOT PACK $15.00 
CPAP PROCEDURE $310.00 
DEFIB PADS $44.00 
DRESSING - MAJOR $10.00 
DRESSING - MINOR $10.00 
EKG ELECTRODES $19.00 
EKG MONITOR 12 LEAD $95.00 
ENDOTRACHEAL TUBE INTRODUCER/GUM ELASTIC BOUGIE  $66.80 
GLUCOMETER TEST SUPP $20.00 
HEADBED IMMOBILIZER $17.00 
HEPA MASK, MED/LARGE $25.00 
HEPA MASK, SMALL $25.00 
INFUSION SET MICRO $89.00 
INFUSION SET W/3WAY STOPCOCK $27.00 
INTRAVENOUS SALINE LOCK $52.65 
INTRAVENOUS START KIT $39.97 
INTUBATION SUPPLIES $45.00 
IO SUPPLIES $298.00 
KING AIRWAY LTS-D (Sizes 3,4,5)  $34.19 
NON-REBREATHER MASK $11.00 
O2MASK/CANNULA $23.00 
OB PACK $80.00 
PULSE OXIMETRY $42.00 
RESUSCITATOR VALVE $31.00 
SPLINT ARM $15.00 



Emergency Medical Services Agreement 
03/13/12 – Exhibit M Page 3 of 3 

 

SPLINT LEG $15.00 
SPLINTING (EXTREM) $72.00 
SUCTION TUBE $31.00 
SUCTIONING $63.00 
UNIVERSAL PRECAUTIONS $28.00 
URINAL $10.00 

Medications 
 ADENOCARD $55.00 

ADENOSINE $58.00 
ALBURETROL $24.00 
ASPRIN $6.00 
ATROPHINE $17.00 
BENADRYL $17.00 
CALCIUM CHLORIDE $17.00 
DEXTROSE 10%  $1.60 
DEXTROSE 25% $28.00 
DEXTROSE 50%  $2.50 
DOPAMINE $52.00 
DOPAMINE DRIP $54.00 
DUODOTE AUTOINJECTOR  $50.25 
EPI 1:1,000 1MG/1CC $28.00 
EPI 1:10,000 $28.00 
GLUCAGON $285.00 
GLUCOSE PASTE $8.71 
GLUCOSE TABS $1.68 
LASIX/FUROSEMIDE $40.00 
LIDOCAINE DRIP $22.00 
MIDAZOLEM  $1.59 
MORPHINE $17.00 
NARCAN $32.00 
NITROPASTE  $7.79 
NITROSPRAY $122.00 
NORMAL SALINE FLUSH PLS 10cc  $14.95 
NORMAL SALINE 1000cc $97.00 
ONDANSETRON $34.80 
SODIUM BICARB $30.00 
SODIUM THIOSULFATE  $19.83 
STERILE WATER $24.00 

 



Emergency Medical Services Agreement 
07/01/12 – Exhibit M Page 1 of 3 

 

EXHIBIT M 
 
 
  

AMBULANCE BILLING AND USER FEES 
 

 
 
Table 1. User Fees 
 
 

Service Levels Price 
ALS-1 
 $1,118.20 
ALS-2 
 $1,118.20 
Mileage 
 $36.24 
Hourly Ambulance Standby 
 $155.30 
Hourly Paramedic – Individual 
 $77.65 
Hourly EMT – Individual 
 $51.77 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

john.blain
Rectangle

john.blain
Text Box
Exhibit M modified on [07/01/13]

john.blain
Line



Emergency Medical Services Agreement 
07/01/12 – Exhibit M Page 2 of 3 

 

Table 2. User Fee Schedule for Disposable Supplies and Medications 

 
Equipment/Supplies Price 

ACTIVATED CHARCOAL $21.04 
AIRWAY/NASAL $22.78 
AIRWAY/ORAL $12.42 
ALBUTEROL NEBULIZER $48.66 
BAG VALVE MASK $75.58 
BANDAGES TRIANGULAR $10.35 
BED PAN $10.35 
BLANKET, DISPOSABLE $24.85 
BLOOD GLUCOSE TEST $10.35 
BURN PACK $34.17 
BURN SHEET $38.31 
CERVICAL COLLAR $74.55 
COLD/HOT PACK $15.53 
CPAP PROCEDURE $320.96 
DEFIB PADS $45.56 
DRESSING - MAJOR $10.35 
DRESSING - MINOR $10.35 
EKG ELECTRODES $19.67 
EKG MONITOR 12 LEAD $98.36 
ENDOTRACHEAL TUBE INTRODUCER/GUM ELASTIC BOUGIE $69.16 
GLUCOMETER TEST SUPP $20.71 
HEADBED IMMOBILIZER $17.60 
HEPA MASK, MED/LARGE $25.88 
HEPA MASK, SMALL $25.88 
INFUSION SET MICRO $92.15 
INFUSION SET W/3WAY STOPCOCK $27.95 
INTRAVENOUS SALINE LOCK $54.51 
INTRAVENOUS START KIT $41.38 
INTUBATION SUPPLIES $46.59 
IO SUPPLIES $308.54 
KING AIRWAY LTS-D (Sizes 3,4,5) $35.40 
NON-REBREATHER MASK $11.39 
O2MASK/CANNULA $23.81 
OB PACK $82.83 
PULSE OXIMETRY $43.49 
RESUSCITATOR VALVE $32.10 
SPLINT ARM $15.53 



Emergency Medical Services Agreement 
07/01/12 – Exhibit M Page 3 of 3 

 

SPLINT LEG $15.53 
SPLINTING (EXTREM) $74.55 
SUCTION TUBE $32.10 
SUCTIONING $65.23 
UNIVERSAL PRECAUTIONS $28.99 
URINAL $10.35 

Medications Price 
ADENOCARD $56.95 
ADENOSINE $60.05 
ALBURETROL $24.85 
ASPRIN $6.21 
ATROPHINE $17.60 
BENADRYL $17.60 
CALCIUM CHLORIDE $17.60 
DEXTROSE 10% $1.66 
DEXTROSE 25% $28.99 
DEXTROSE 50% $2.59 
DOPAMINE $53.84 
DOPAMINE DRIP $55.91 
DUODOTE AUTOINJECTOR $52.03 
EPI 1:1,000 1MG/1CC $28.99 
EPI 1:10,000 $28.99 
GLUCAGON $295.08 
GLUCOSE PASTE $9.02 
GLUCOSE TABS $1.74 
LASIX/FUROSEMIDE $41.41 
LIDOCAINE DRIP $22.78 
MIDAZOLEM $1.65 
MORPHINE $17.60 
NARCAN $33.13 
NITROPASTE $8.07 
NITROSPRAY $126.31 
NORMAL SALINE FLUSH PLS 10cc $15.48 
NORMAL SALINE 1000cc $100.43 
ONDANSETRON $36.03 
SODIUM BICARB $31.06 
SODIUM THIOSULFATE $20.53 
STERILE WATER $24.85 

 



Emergency Medical Services Agreement 
07/01/13 – Exhibit M Page 1 of 3 

 

EXHIBIT M 
 
 
  

AMBULANCE BILLING AND USER FEES 
 

 
 
Table 1. User Fees 
 
 

Service Levels Price 
ALS-1 
 

$1,162.74 

ALS-2 
 

$1,162.74 

Mileage 
 

$37.68 

Hourly Ambulance Standby 
 

$161.49 

Hourly Paramedic – Individual 
 

$80.75 

Hourly EMT – Individual 
 

$53.83 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

john.blain
Rectangle

john.blain
Line

john.blain
Text Box
Exhibit M modified on [07/01/14]



Emergency Medical Services Agreement 
07/01/13 – Exhibit M Page 2 of 3 

 

Table 2. User Fee Schedule for Disposable Supplies and Medications 

 
Equipment/Supplies Price 

AIRWAY/NASAL $23.69 
AIRWAY/ORAL $12.92 
ALBUTEROL NEBULIZER $50.60 
BAG VALVE MASK $78.59 
BANDAGES TRIANGULAR $10.77 
BED PAN $10.77 
BLANKET, DISPOSABLE $25.84 
BLOOD GLUCOSE TEST $10.77 
BURN PACK $35.53 
BURN SHEET $39.83 
CERVICAL COLLAR $77.52 
COLD/HOT PACK $16.15 
CPAP PROCEDURE $333.75 
DEFIB PADS $47.37 
DRESSING - MAJOR $10.77 
DRESSING - MINOR $10.77 
EKG ELECTRODES $20.46 
EKG MONITOR 12 LEAD $102.28 
ENDOTRACHEAL TUBE INTRODUCER/GUM ELASTIC BOUGIE $71.92 
GLUCOMETER TEST SUPPLIES $21.53 
HEADBED IMMOBILIZER $18.30 
HEPA MASK, MED/LARGE $26.92 
HEPA MASK, SMALL $26.92 
INFUSION SET MICRO $95.82 
INFUSION SET W/3WAY STOPCOCK $29.07 
INTRAVENOUS SALINE LOCK $56.68 
INTRAVENOUS START KIT $43.03 
INTUBATION SUPPLIES $48.45 
IO SUPPLIES $320.83 
KING AIRWAY LTS-D (Sizes 3,4,5) $36.81 
NON-REBREATHER MASK $11.84 
O2MASK/CANNULA $24.76 
OB PACK $86.13 
PULSE OXIMETRY $45.22 
RESUSCITATOR VALVE $33.38 
SPLINT ARM $16.15 
SPLINT LEG $16.15 
SPLINTING (EXTREM) $77.52 
SUCTION TUBE $33.38 
SUCTIONING $67.83 



Emergency Medical Services Agreement 
07/01/13 – Exhibit M Page 3 of 3 

 

UNIVERSAL PRECAUTIONS $30.15 
URINAL $10.77 

Medications Price 
ACTIVATED CHARCOAL $21.88 
ADENOCARD $59.21 
ADENOSINE $62.44 
ALBURETROL $25.84 
ASPRIN $6.46 
ATROPHINE $18.30 
BENADRYL $18.30 
CALCIUM CHLORIDE $18.30 
DEXTROSE 10% $1.72 
DEXTROSE 25% $30.15 
DEXTROSE 50% $2.69 
DOPAMINE $55.98 
DOPAMINE DRIP $58.14 
DUODOTE AUTOINJECTOR $54.10 
EPI 1:1,000 1MG/1CC $30.15 
EPI 1:10,000 $30.15 
GLUCAGON $306.83 
GLUCOSE PASTE $9.38 
GLUCOSE TABS $1.81 
LASIX/FUROSEMIDE $43.06 
LIDOCAINE DRIP $23.69 
MIDAZOLEM $1.71 
MORPHINE $18.30 
NARCAN $34.45 
NITROPASTE $8.39 
NITROSPRAY $131.35 
NORMAL SALINE FLUSH PLS 10cc $16.10 
NORMAL SALINE 1000cc $104.43 
ONDANSETRON $37.47 
SODIUM BICARB $32.30 
SODIUM THIOSULFATE $21.35 
STERILE WATER $25.84 

 



 

Emergency Medical Services Agreement 
07/01/14 – Exhibit M Page 1 of 3 

 

EXHIBIT M 
 
 
  

AMBULANCE BILLING AND USER FEES 
 

 
 
Table 1. User Fees 
 
 

Service Levels Price 
ALS-1 
 

$1,220.88 

ALS-2 
 

$1,220.88 

Mileage 
 

$39.57 

Hourly Ambulance Standby 
 

$169.57 

Hourly Paramedic – Individual 
 

$84.78 

Hourly EMT – Individual 
 

$56.52 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Emergency Medical Services Agreement 
07/01/14 – Exhibit M Page 2 of 3 

 

Table 2. User Fee Schedule for Disposable Supplies and Medications 

 
Equipment/Supplies Price 

AIRWAY/NASAL $24.87 
AIRWAY/ORAL $13.57 
ALBUTEROL NEBULIZER $53.13 
BAG VALVE MASK $82.52 
BANDAGES TRIANGULAR $11.30 
BED PAN $11.30 
BLANKET, DISPOSABLE $27.13 
BLOOD GLUCOSE TEST $11.30 
BURN PACK $37.30 
BURN SHEET $41.83 
CERVICAL COLLAR $81.39 
COLD/HOT PACK $16.96 
CPAP PROCEDURE $350.44 
DEFIB PADS $49.74 
DRESSING - MAJOR $11.30 
DRESSING - MINOR $11.30 
EKG ELECTRODES $21.48 
EKG MONITOR 12 LEAD $107.39 
ENDOTRACHEAL TUBE INTRODUCER/GUM ELASTIC BOUGIE $75.51 
GLUCOMETER TEST SUPPLIES $22.61 
HEADBED IMMOBILIZER $19.22 
HEPA MASK, MED/LARGE $28.26 
HEPA MASK, SMALL $28.26 
INFUSION SET MICRO $100.61 
INFUSION SET W/3WAY STOPCOCK $30.52 
INTRAVENOUS SALINE LOCK $59.52 
INTRAVENOUS START KIT $45.18 
INTUBATION SUPPLIES $50.87 
IO SUPPLIES $336.87 
KING AIRWAY LTS-D (Sizes 3,4,5) $38.65 
NON-REBREATHER MASK $12.43 
O2MASK/CANNULA $26.00 
OB PACK $90.44 
PULSE OXIMETRY $47.48 
RESUSCITATOR VALVE $35.04 
SPLINT ARM $16.96 
SPLINT LEG $16.96 
SPLINTING (EXTREM) $81.39 
SUCTION TUBE $35.04 
SUCTIONING $71.22 



 

Emergency Medical Services Agreement 
07/01/14 – Exhibit M Page 3 of 3 

 

UNIVERSAL PRECAUTIONS $31.65 
URINAL $11.30 

Medications Price 
ACTIVATED CHARCOAL $22.97 
ADENOCARD $62.17 
ADENOSINE $65.57 
ALBURETROL $27.13 
ASPRIN $6.78 
ATROPHINE $19.22 
BENADRYL $19.22 
CALCIUM CHLORIDE $19.22 
DEXTROSE 10% $1.81 
DEXTROSE 25% $31.65 
DEXTROSE 50% $2.83 
DOPAMINE $58.78 
DOPAMINE DRIP $61.04 
DUODOTE AUTOINJECTOR $56.80 
EPI 1:1,000 1MG/1CC $31.65 
EPI 1:10,000 $31.65 
GLUCAGON $322.18 
GLUCOSE PASTE $9.85 
GLUCOSE TABS $1.90 
LASIX/FUROSEMIDE $45.22 
LIDOCAINE DRIP $24.87 
MIDAZOLEM $1.80 
MORPHINE $19.22 
NARCAN $36.17 
NITROPASTE $8.81 
NITROSPRAY $137.91 
NORMAL SALINE FLUSH PLS 10cc $16.90 
NORMAL SALINE 1000cc $109.65 
ONDANSETRON $39.34 
SODIUM BICARB $33.91 
SODIUM THIOSULFATE $22.42 
STERILE WATER $27.13 

 



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved

john.blain
Text Box
Exhibit P added by the 1st Amendment of the Agreement [06/07/11]



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved

john.blain
Text Box
Exhibit P-1 added by the 1st Amendment of the Agreement [06/07/11]



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



john.blain
Text Box
Exhibit Q added by the 2nd Amendment of the Agreement [06/21/11]



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved



A
p

p
ro

ved

john.blain
Text Box
Exhibit R added by the 2nd Amendment to the Agreement [06/21/11]



A
p

p
ro

ved


	EOA Agreement
	Table of Contents
	Article I - Definitions
	Article II - Term; Extensions
	Article III - Scope of Work
	Article IV - Response Times & Penalties
	Article V - Fleet and Equipment
	Article VI - Clinical Quality and Medical Oversight
	Article VII - Technology, Data and Reporting Requirements
	Article VIII - Integration of First Responders
	Article IX - Employees and Workforce
	Article X - Financial Management, Ambulance Billing, and Fees
	Article XI - Insurance
	Article XII - Performance Security; Idemnification
	Article XIII - Contract Administration
	Article XIV - Breach, Termination and Takeover
	Article XV - Miscellaneous Provisions
	First Ammendment
	Second Ammendment
	Exhibit A
	Exhibit B
	Exhibit C
	Exhibit D
	Exhibit E
	Exhibit F
	Exhibit G
	Exhibit H
	Exhibit I
	Exhibit J
	Exhibit K
	Exhibit L
	Exhibit M
	Exhibit N
	Exhibit O
	Exhibit P
	Exhibit P-1
	Exhibit Q
	Exhibit R
	Exhibit M revised 031312.pdf
	AMBULANCE BILLING AND USER FEES
	Table 1. User Fees

	2012 - 0313  Exhibit M - Effective.pdf
	AMBULANCE BILLING AND USER FEES
	Table 1. User Fees

	2012 - 0701  Exhibit M - Effective.pdf
	AMBULANCE BILLING AND USER FEES
	Table 1. User Fees

	2013 - 0701  Exhibit M - Effective.pdf
	AMBULANCE BILLING AND USER FEES
	Table 1. User Fees




